

FILED

SD J. WHITE

JUL 17 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,250

DISTRICT CASE NO. 94-2583

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 93-24471 CA25

RACHELLE M. STELLAS and
FRANK STELLAS, her husband,

Petitioners,

vs.

ALAMO RENT-A-CAR, INC.,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF
(As Corrected)**

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal

SCOTT JAY FEDER, ESQUIRE
SCOTT L. POISSON, ESQUIRE
FEDER & FINE, P.A.
3100 First Union Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 372-1720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL7

 I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPORTIONMENT
 OF FAULT BETWEEN AN INTENTIONAL TORTFEASOR AND THE NEGLIGENT
 DEFENDANT:’ 7

 II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPORTIONMENT
 OF FAULT BETWEEN A NON-LITIGANT AND A LITIGANT? 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT13

 IT WAS ERROR TO PERMIT A JURY TO APPORTION FAULT BETWEEN A NEGLIGENT
 DEFENDANT AND AN INTENTIONAL WRONGDOER BECAUSE:

 (a) THE STATUTORY TERM, “FAULT”, MEANS NEGLIGENCE, NOT INTENTIONAL
 MISCONDUCT20

 (b) THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED ONLY TO ABROGATE THE DOCTRINE OF JOINT
 AND SEVERAL LIABILITY - INTENTIONAL AND NEGLIGENT TORTFEASORS ARE NOT
 JOINT TORTFEASORS..... 24

 (c) THE STATUTE, BY ITS VERY TERMS, DOES NOT APPLY TO AN ACTION BASED
 UPON AN INTENTIONAL TORT*,..... 25

 (d) INTENTIONAL AND NEGLIGENT MISCONDUCT ARE INHERENTLY DIFFERENT
 TYPES OF WRONGDOING AND CAN NOT BE COMPARED27

 (e) A NEGLIGENT ACTOR SHOULD NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE
 INJURED PARTY BY AN APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT TO THE INTENTIONAL ACTOR
 WHICH IS THE VERY HAZARD WHICH THE NEGLIGENT ACTOR FAILED TO PROTECT
 AGAINST.29.....

 FABRE v. **MARIN** IS WRONG: THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND THE TERM
 “PARTY” TO MEAN ANYTHING OTHER THAN “LITIGANT” 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A/be&on’s, Inc. v. Adams, 473 So.2d 231 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985) 16

Bach v. Florida R/S, Inc., 838 F. Supp. 559 (M.D. Fla. 1993) 9, 30

Blazovic v. Andrich, 590 A.2d 222 (1991)..... 27, 28

Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission, 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977) 22

Davidoff v. Seyforth, 58 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1952) 16

Dept. of Corrections v. McGhee, 653 So.2d 1091 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 1995)..... 21

Dept. of Environmental Regulation v. SCM Glidco Organics Corp., 606 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 23

Doe v. Pizza Hut of America, Inc., Case No. 93-709 (M.D. Fla. 1994)..... 9

Fabre v. Mat-in, 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)..... 9, II, 25, 31, 32

Flood v. South/and Corp., 616 N. E. 2d 1068 (Mass. 1993)..... 28

General Electric Credit Corp. v. Diezel, 551 So.2d 520 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)..... 17

Gould v. Taco Bell, 722 P.2d 511 (Kan. 1986)..... 28

Graham v. Edwards, 472 So.2d 803 (Fla. 3^d DCA 1985), review denied, 482 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1986)..... 22

Gulf Refining Co. v. Wilkinson, 114 So. 503 (Fla. 1927)..... 16

Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973) 9, 12, 15, 23, 24

Holley v. Mt. Zion Terrace Apartments, Inc., 382 So.2d 98 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) 16, 17, 18, 29, 30

Honeywell, Inc. v. Trend Coin Company, 449 So.2d 876 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984) 17

Insurance Co. of North America v. Poseidon Maritime Services, Inc., 561 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)..... 17

<i>Kansas State Bank & Trust Co. v. Specialized Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 819 P.2d 587 (Kan. 1991).....	..28
<i>Lincenberg v. Issen</i> , 318 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1975).....	9, 12, 15, 23, 24
<i>Louisville and Nashville Railroad Co. v. A/en</i> , 65 So. 8 (Fla. 1914)	15
<i>Louisville and Nashville Railroad Co. v. Yniestra</i> , 21 Fla. 700 (Fla. 1886)	14
<i>Mazzili v. Doud</i> , 485 So.2d 477 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1986).....	17
<i>Phillips v. Hall</i> , 297 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974).....	..22
<i>Publix Supermarkets, Inc. v. Austin</i> , 658 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995), review denied, 666 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1995)	11, 16, 27
<i>Race v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 542 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1989)	1
<i>Rudolph v. Unger</i> , 417 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1982).....	22
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. American Dist. Elec. Protective Co.</i> , 143 So. 316 (Fla. 1932).....	16
<i>Slawson v. Fast Food Enterprises</i> , 671 So.2d 255 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996).....	6, 10, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Insurance</i> , 507 So.2d 1080, 1084 (Fla. 1987)	10, 14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 351 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	16, 18
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Sun Bank of Riverside</i> , 366 So.2d 465 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1979).	16
<i>Veazey v. Elmwood Plantation Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 650 So.2d 712 (La. 1994).....	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1369 (Fla. 1 st DCA June 11, 1996).....	9, 10, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Weaver v. Worley</i> , 134 So.2d 272 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1961).....	16

Statutes

p627.727 Fla. Stat. (1992) 1, 6

§768.31, Fla. Stat. (1975).....15,16, 17

8768.81 , Fla. Stat. (1986)..... 1, 6, 8, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32

Other Authorities

“Tort Cost Battle Won, But War Goes On” The National Underwriter Company,
Property & Casualty/Risk & Benefits Management Edition, November 20, 1995. 31

B. Scott Andrews, Comment, *Premises Liability - The Comparison of Fault Between
Negligent and Intentional Actors*, 55 La. L. Rev. 1149, 1152 (1995).....28

Blacks Law Dictionary20

Fort, *Florida’s Tort Reform: Response to a Persistent Problem*, 14 Fla. St. U. L. Rev.
505, 509 (Fall 1986).15

House of Representatives Committee on Health Care and Insurance Staff Analysis . . .23

Michael B. Gallub, *Assessing Culpability in the Law of Torts; A Call for Judicial Scrutiny
in Comparing ‘Culpable Conduct’ Under New York’s CPLR 141 I*, 37 Syracuse L. Rev.
1079, 1112 (1987)..... 28

Prosser and Keaton on the Law of Torts, 65, T P. 462 (5th Ed. 1984). 17, 27, 28

Restatement (2d) of *The Law of Torts*. 29

Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement relating to chapter 86-160.23

T.Gentilozzi, ‘Tort Explosion’ is a Myth, says National Center for State Courts”,
Michigan Lawyers Weekly, May 22, 1995 31

The Oxford English Dictionary 104 (1933).20
